

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

November 4-8, 1919

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

AT THE

Special Session, November 4-8

1919

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS

CHAP. 259

Chapter 259.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, Increasing the Salary of the Treasurer of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 44; 1919, c. 214; relating to salaries of county treasurers, amended. Salary of treasurer of Penobscot county increased. Section forty-four of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "thirteen hundred dollars" in line thirteen of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred dollars,' so that said section so far as it relates to the salary of the treasurer of Penobscot county shall read as follows:

'Penobscot, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved November 8, 1919.

Chapter 260.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-four of Chapter One Hundred Seventeen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nineteen, Increasing the Salary of the Treasurer of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 44; 1919, c. 214; relating to salaries of county treasurers, amended. Salary of treasurer of Androscoggin county increased. Section forty-four of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred nineteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "thirteen hundred dollars" in line four of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred dollars', so that said section so far as it relates to the salary of the treasurer of Androscoggin county shall read as follows:

'Androscoggin, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved November 8, 1919.

Chapter 261.

An Act to Provide Clerk Hire in the Offices of Certain County Officials of Aroostook County, Hancock County, Lincoln County, Androscoggin County and Sagadahoe County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 117, § 45, ¶ 3; 1919, c. 214; relating to clerk hire in county offices, amended. Paragraph three of section forty-five of chapter

26

one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Aroostook; increase in southern registry of deeds and office of clerk of courts; clerk hire authorized in offices of county attorney and county treasurer. Aroostook county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds of the northern district one thousand dollars; for clerks in the office of register of deeds for the southern district twenty-four hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of register of probate, seven hundred and eighty dollars; for clerks in the office of county treasurer three hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of county treasurer three hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of courts twenty-six hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of courts twenty-six hundred dollars; for expenses of clerk of courts and his subordinates while attending sessions of supreme judicial court at Caribou, such sums as are allowed by the court.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 117, § 45; 1919, c. 214, [[] 2, 6, 9 and 13; relating to clerk hire in county offices, amended. Section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, is hereby amended so far as it relates to clerk hire in the office of the clerk of courts for Hancock county; and to clerk hire in the office of register of deeds for Lincoln county, so as to read as follows:

'Hancock county: clerk hire increased in office of clerk of courts. Hancock county for clerks in the office of clerk of courts seven hundred and eighty dollars (\$780).

Lincoln county: clerk hire increased in office of register of deeds. Lincoln county: For clerks in the office of register of deeds four hundred dollars (\$400).

Androscoggin county: clerk hire in office of register of deeds increased. Androscoggin county: For clerks in the office of register of deeds fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Sagadahoc county: clerk hire in office of register of deeds increased. Sagadahoc county: For clerks in the office of register of deeds eleven hundred and seventy dollars (\$1170).'

Approved November 8, 1919.